
202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 1

              DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                    + + + + +
        ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                    + + + + +
                     MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:

A.B.R.A. Agenda                 Agenda
                                Hearing

                 August 6, 2014

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, D.C.
20009, Chairperson Ruthanne Miller, presiding.

PRESENT:

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member
DONALD BROOKS, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
HECTOR RODRIGUEZ, Member
JAMES SHORT, Member



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                      (3:50 p.m.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  The

4 Board is back on the record to do the agendas

5 for August 6, 2014.  We will start with the

6 Licensing Agenda.

7             First item on the Licensing Agenda

8 is a letter from Attorney Nathan Finkelstein

9 requesting the involuntary transfer of

10 retailer license and safekeeping of license

11 for Capitol Prague located at 3277 M Street,

12 N.W., License No. 091613.

13             I move that we refer this letter

14 to legal.

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

17 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

18             All those in favor say aye.

19             ALL:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

22 passes 4-0-0.



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             The second is a request to extend

2 safekeeping status of the license for an

3 additional six months.  This is for Alemeshet

4 Bayou located at 2203 14th Street, N.W.  It's

5 a Grocery License No. 090459, in ANC-4B.

6             I move that we schedule a Fact-

7 Finding in September, which we hold unless

8 further documentation comes in which might

9 make that Fact-Finding unnecessary.

10             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second, Madam

11 Chair.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

13 has seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

18 passes 4-0-0.

19             No. 3 is a request for an

20 extension of safekeeping of a license for an

21 additional six months.  It is D'Vines located

22 at 3103 14th Street, N.W., it's Grocery



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 License No. 077775, in ANC-1A.

2             I move that we approve this

3 request.  Do I have a second?

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

6 Silverstein seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

11 passes 4-0-0.

12             No. 4 is a letter from Attorney

13 Paul Pascal requesting an extension of

14 safekeeping of license for an additional six

15 months for DC Eagle located at 639 New York

16 Avenue, N.E., License No. 086397.

17             I move that we approve this

18 request for six months.

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

21 Silverstein seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 5

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

4 passes 4-0-0.

5             No. 5 is a request to remove

6 license from safekeeping by Blue Gin located

7 at 1206 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., License No.

8 017458.

9             My understanding is that this

10 request is moot and no action is required.

11             No. 6 is a letter from Attorney

12 Paul Pascal requesting extension of

13 safekeeping of a license for an additional six

14 months for Duchess and the Queen located at

15 2102 18th Street, N.W., License No. 089545, in

16 ANC-1C.

17             I move that we approve this

18 request.

19             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

21 seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 6

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining?

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  No.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

6 passes 3-1-0.  And Mr. Brooks dissents.

7             Okay.  No. 7 is an application for

8 safekeeping of license for Variety Market,

9 1511 7th Street, N.W., Grocery License No.

10 001111.  This is in ANC-6E.

11             I move that we approve this

12 request for six months.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

15 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 4-0-0.

21             No. 8 is an application for a

22 license class change, that's for Eleven Market



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 located at 1936 11th Street, N.W., License No.

2 060236.

3             I move that we placard this

4 application.  Is there a second?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short

7 seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

12 passes 5-0-0.

13             No. 9 is an application for a

14 license class change for Good Hope Market and

15 Deli from a Class B to a Class A.  They are

16 located at 1738 Good Hope Road, S.E., License

17 No. 093974.

18             I move that we placard this

19 application.  Do I have a second?

20             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

22 has seconded the motion.



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 8

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 6-0-0.

6             No. 10 is an application for a

7 license class change from Retailer Class CT to

8 Retailer Class DR in ANC-2C for Azur located

9 at 405 8th Street, N.W., License No. 091036.

10             I move that we approve this

11 application.  Do I have a second?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

14 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

15             All those in favor say aye.

16             ALL:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

19 passes 6-0-0.

20             No. 11 is an application for a

21 summer garden endorsement and that's for The

22 Fairmont located at 2401 M Street, N.W.,



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 License No. 060618.

2             I move that we placard this

3 application.  Do I have a second?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

6 seconded the motion.  Any comments?

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Opposed.

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  Opposed.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 abstaining?  I believe the motion passes by a

15 vote of 4-2-0 with Mr. Alberti and Mr. Brooks

16 dissenting.  Okay.

17             No. 12 is a letter from Attorney

18 Steven O'Brien seeking approval for

19 renovations and substantial expansion of

20 premises for summer gardens at The Dancing

21 Crab located 4615 41st Street, N.W., License

22 No. 090297.



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 10

1             I move that we refer this to

2 licensing.

3             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I second, Madam

4 Chair.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

6 Rodriguez has seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

11 passes 6-0-0.

12             No. 13 is a letter from Attorney

13 Paul Pascal with revised drawings seeking

14 approval of expansion of summer garden

15 seating.  This is with respect to Bidwell

16 located at 1309 5th Street, N.E., License No.

17 092990.

18             And I move that we refer this

19 letter to licensing.  Do I have a second?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short

22 seconded the motion.



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 11

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 6-0-0.

6             No. 14 is a letter requesting

7 review of public space permit in order to

8 amend the capacity load of the sidewalk cafe.

9 This is for Glen's Garden Market located at

10 2001 S Street, N.W., License No. 090078.

11             I move that we refer this letter

12 to licensing.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

15 Silverstein seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 6-0-0.  Right?  Yes.

21             Okay.  All right.  No. 15 is an

22 application for new on-site sales and



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 12

1 consumption permit for DC Brau Brewing located

2 at 3178 Bladensburg Road, N.E., License No.

3 085083.

4             I move that we approve this

5 application.

6             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

8 seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 6-0-0.

14             No. 16 is an entertainment

15 endorsement with a cover charge application

16 and that's for Evolve Vegan Restaurant located

17 at 341 Cedar Street, N.W., License No. 095047.

18             I move that we placard this

19 application.  Do I have a second?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short

22 seconded the motion.



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 13

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 6-0-0.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, I oppose.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I believe we

9 should approve it.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  The

11 motion passes 5-1-0 with Mr. Alberti opposed.

12             Okay.  No. 17 is an application

13 for a change of hours for The Showtime located

14 at 112 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W., 089186.

15             I move that we approve this

16 request for the change of hours.

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

19 Silverstein seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

2 passes 6-0-0.

3             No. 18 is another change of hours

4 application for Town & Country Market located

5 at 823 Upshur Street, N.W., License No.

6 060453.

7             I move that we approve this

8 application.  Do I have a second?

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

11 Silverstein seconded the motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

16 passes 6-0-0.

17             No. 19 is a request for change of

18 hours application for the premises and summer

19 garden for American Ice Company and this is

20 for earlier hours.  American Ice is located at

21 917 V Street, N.W., License No. 084577.

22             So I move that we approve this



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 application.

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

4 has seconded the motion.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

9 passes 6-0-0.

10             No. 20 is a request to approve

11 gifts more than $50 but not to exceed $500 by

12 Washington Wholesale Liquor located at 2800 V

13 Street, N.E., License No. 060518.

14             I move that we approve this

15 request.  Do I have a second?

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

18 has seconded the motion.

19             All those in favor say aye.

20             ALL:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 passes 6-0-0.

2             No. 21 is a request to approve

3 gifts more than $50 but not exceeding $500 by

4 Heineken USA.

5             I move that we approve this

6 request.

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

9 seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

14 passes 6-0-0.

15             No. 22 is an application for a

16 manager's license by Vincent J. Linzie, II,

17 ABRA-096138.

18             I move that we approve this

19 application.

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

22 has seconded the motion.



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 17

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  I oppose.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So

7 then the motion passes by a vote of 5-1-0 with

8 Mr. Short opposing.

9             No. 23 is an application for a

10 manager's license by Franklin D. Kammer, ABRA-

11 096128.

12             I move that we approve the

13 application.  Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Opposed.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 18

1 abstaining?  The motion passes 5-1-0 with Mr.

2 Short opposed.

3             And then the last one is

4 application for manager's license for Colin J.

5 Laverty, ABRA-096149.

6             I move that we disapprove this

7 application.

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

10 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Opposed.  I think

16 we should approve it.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

18 those abstaining?  So the motion passes by a

19 vote of 5-1-0 with Mr. Alberti opposed.  Okay.

20             That concludes our Licensing

21 Agenda.

22             Now, we can turn to our Legal



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 19

1 Agendas.  Okay.  There is a Legal Agenda and

2 a Supplemental Legal Agenda.

3             The first five items on the Legal

4 Agenda and No. 6 on the Supplemental Legal

5 Agenda all concern Takoma Station Tavern

6 located at 6914 4th Street, N.W., License No.

7 79370, with respect to a standing issue in

8 connection with the protest of this

9 establishment.

10             So they have a Status Hearing

11 coming up September 10, 2014.  And I'm going

12 to move that we have a Motion's Hearing with

13 respect to these matters on September 10th at

14 9:30 p.m., the time of their status, at which

15 time the parties can argue their motions and

16 responses and address these issues and then we

17 can decide them.

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Madam Chair?

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  This is for

21 Items 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 on the Legal Agenda,

22 correct?



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 20

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.  And No.

2 6 on the supplemental.

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I second the

4 motion.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Is

6 everybody clear on the motion?

7             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Clear.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It has been

9 seconded.  Okay.

10             All those in favor then say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Then the

14 motion passes 6-0-0.  We will hear them in a

15 Motion's Hearing September 10th, okay, at

16 9:30.

17             All right.  That takes us to No.

18 6, which is on the regular Legal Agenda, which

19 is a letter dated July 25, 2014 from Michael

20 Fonseca, counsel for Drizly, Inc.

21             I move that we postpone

22 consideration of this letter one week.  Do I



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 have a second?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

4 Silverstein seconded the motion.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

9 passes 6-0-0.

10             No. 7 is a settlement agreement

11 dated July 14, 2014 between M & I, LLC and

12 ANC-1B and Ridenor Group.  M & I is located at

13 637 Florida Avenue, N.W., License No. 094673.

14             I move that we approve this

15 settlement agreement with modification to

16 paragraph 9.

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

19 seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

2 passes 6-0-0.

3             No. 8 are five requests from E & J

4 Gallo to provide retailers with products

5 valued at more than $50 and less than $500.

6             I move that we approve.  Do I have

7 a second?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

10 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

15 passes 6-0-0.

16             All right.  I believe that

17 completes the Legal Agenda and we now just

18 have to finish the Supplemental Legal Agenda.

19             Okay.  Supplemental Legal Agenda,

20 No. 1, there is a petition to stay Order 2014-

21 252 from Matthew LaFande dated July 30, 2014.

22 This relates to the Shadow Room case and the



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 23

1 Shadow Room is located at 2131 K Street, N.W.,

2 License No. 075871.

3             I move that we approve the

4 petition to stay the order.  Do I have a

5 second?

6             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

8 has seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 6-0-0.

14             No. 2 is a joint request to

15 continue the Protest Hearing dated August 5,

16 2014 from Candace Fitch, Esquire on behalf of

17 ESL Management, LLC, counsel for applicant.

18 And it relates to 18th Street Lounge located

19 at 1212 18th Street, N.W., License No. 21211.

20             I move that we approve this

21 request.  Do I have a second?

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 24

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

2 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

3             All those in favor say aye.

4             ALL:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

7 passes 6-0-0.

8             No. 3 is a letter noting Cathedral

9 Commons Neighbors for Common Sense withdrawal

10 of protest dated August 4, 2014 from Richard

11 Nash with respect to Giant of Maryland, LLC

12 located at 3336 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.,

13 License No. 095376.

14             I move that we approve this

15 withdrawal of protest.  Do I have a second?

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

18 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

19             All those in favor say aye.

20             ALL:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 25

1 passes 6-0-0.  And we will be issuing Board

2 Order No. 2014-312 which captures this order.

3             Okay.  No. 4 is a settlement

4 agreement dated July 31, 2014 between

5 Mythology & Lore and ANC-6A.  Mythology & Lore

6 is located at 816 H Street, N.E., License No.

7 094673.

8             I move that we approve this

9 settlement agreement.

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

12 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  All those abstaining?

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Mr. Alberti

18 recuses himself from this vote.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So

20 then the vote is 5-0-0.  And Alberti is

21 recused.

22             Okay.  No. 5 we have already



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 26

1 addressed, that will be considered at the

2 Motion's Hearing that we referenced with

3 respect to Takoma Station Tavern.

4             No. 6.  Nope, I'm sorry.

5             No. 5 is a repeat of Item No. 4,

6 so there is no action on that.

7             No. 6 relates to the other Takoma

8 Station Tavern matter that was referenced

9 earlier and will be addressed at the September

10 10th Motion's Hearing.

11             Okay.  No. 7 is a joint request to

12 extend petition deadline submitted by ANC-4A07

13 and Brightwood, LLC.  It relates to Brightwood

14 Bar & Restaurant located at 5501 14th Street,

15 N.W., License No. 095920.

16             And I move that we approve this

17 request for an extension.  Do I have a second?

18             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

20 has seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 27

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

3 passes 4-0-0.

4             No. 8 is a review of Sheldon

5 Arpad's Motion to Stay Protest Hearing

6 submitted by Paul Pascal dated July 30, 2014

7 with respect to NY NY Diva located at 2406

8 18th Street, N.W., License No. 095920.

9             I move that we approve this

10 motion.  Do I have a second?

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

13 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

18 passes 5-0-0.

19             No. 9 is a joint request to

20 continue the Protest Hearing dated August 5,

21 2014 from Ely Hurwitz, Esquire, counsel for

22 applicant.  And it is with respect to UMAYA



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 located at 733 10th Street, N.W., License No.

2 94099.

3             I move that we approve this

4 request.

5             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

7 has seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Okay.  The

12 motion passes 6-0-0.

13             And actually earlier this morning,

14 we rescheduled this to October 29th at 1:30

15 p.m.

16             Okay.  So that concludes all our

17 agenda items.  And we can then take the votes

18 for closed deliberations for next week and

19 then we will be finished.

20             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

21 Beverage Control Board for the District of

22 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 29

1 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I

2 move that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting

3 on August 13, 2014 for the purpose of seeking

4 legal advice from our counsel on the matters

5 identified on the Board's Agenda for August

6 13, 2014 as published in the DC Register on

7 August 8, 2014.

8             Is there a second?

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

11 Silverstein seconded the motion.  I'll now

12 take a roll call vote on the motion before us

13 now that it has been seconded.

14             Mr. Brooks?

15             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Mr. Brooks?

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

20 Rodriguez?

21             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 30

1 agrees.

2             Mr. Silverstein?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears

7 that the motion has passed by a 6-0-0 vote.

8             I hereby give notice that the ABC

9 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

10 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings

11 Amendment Act of 2010.  Notice will also be

12 posted on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin

13 board, placed on the electronic calendar on

14 ABRA's website and published in the DC

15 Register in as timely a manner as practicable.

16             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

17 Beverage Control Board for the District of

18 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

19 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I

20 move that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting

21 on August 13, 2014 for the purpose of

22 discussing and hearing reports concerning



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 31

1 ongoing or planned investigations of alleged

2 criminal or civil misconduct or violations of

3 law or regulations and seeking legal advice

4 from our counsel on the Board's Investigative

5 Agenda for August 13, 2014 as published in the

6 DC Register on August 8, 2014.

7             Is there a second?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I will now

10 take a roll call vote on the motion before us

11 now that it has been seconded.

12             Mr. Brooks?

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

17 Rodriguez?

18             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

20 agrees.

21             Mr. Silverstein?

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 32

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears

4 that the motion has passed by a 6-0-0 vote.

5             I hereby give notice that the ABC

6 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

7 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings

8 Amendment Act of 2010.  Notice will also be

9 posted on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin

10 board, placed on the electronic calendar on

11 ABRA's website and published in the DC

12 Register in as timely a manner as practicable.

13             Okay.  So that concludes our

14 agendas and our instructions for next week's

15 closed meetings.

16             And it's 4:16 and we have a 4:30

17 Protest Hearing, so we will recess and come

18 back at 4:30.  Thank you.

19             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Thank you,

20 Madam Chair.

21 (Whereupon, the A.B.R.A. Agenda in the above-

22 entitled matter was concluded at 4:16 p.m.)



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 33

A
$50 15:11 16:3 22:5
$500 15:11 16:3

22:5
A.B.R.A 1:6 32:21
ABC 29:2 30:8,12

30:20 32:5,9
ABRA 17:10
ABRA's 30:14

32:11
ABRA-096138

16:17
ABRA-096149

18:5
abstaining 2:21

3:17 4:10 5:3 6:3
6:19 7:11 8:4,18
9:14 10:10 11:4
11:19 12:12 13:4
14:1,15 15:8,22
16:13 17:4 18:1
18:18 20:13 21:8
22:1,14 23:12
24:6,22 25:16
27:2,17 28:11

Act 29:1 30:11,19
32:8

action 5:10 26:6
additional 3:3,21

4:14 5:13
address 19:16
addressed 26:1,9
advice 29:4 31:3
aforementioned

30:9 32:6
agenda 1:6,6 2:6,7

18:21 19:1,2,4,5
19:21 20:18 22:17
22:18,19 28:17
29:5 31:5 32:21

agendas 2:4 19:1
32:14

agree 29:16,18,21
30:3,5 31:13,15
31:18,22 32:2

agreement 21:10
21:15 25:4,9

agrees 30:1 31:20
Alberti 1:16 9:11

9:15 13:6,8,11
18:15,19 25:17,17
25:20 29:17,18
31:14,15

Alcoholic 1:2,11,11
28:20 30:16

Alemeshet 3:3
alleged 31:1
amend 11:8
Amendment 29:1

30:11,19 32:8
American 14:19,20
ANC-1A 4:1
ANC-1B 21:12
ANC-1C 5:16
ANC-2C 8:8
ANC-4A07 26:12
ANC-4B 3:5
ANC-6A 25:5
ANC-6E 6:10
appears 30:6 32:3
applicant 23:17

27:22
application 6:7,21

7:4,13,19 8:6,11
8:20 9:3 11:22
12:5,15,19 13:12
14:4,8,18 15:1
16:15,19 17:9,13
18:4,7

approval 9:18
10:14

approve 4:2,17
5:17 6:11 8:10
12:4 13:9,15 14:7
14:22 15:10,14
16:2,5,18 17:12
18:16 21:14 22:6
23:3,20 24:14
25:8 26:16 27:9
28:3

argue 19:15
Arpad's 27:5
Attorney 2:8 4:12

5:11 9:17 10:12

August 1:10 2:5
23:15 24:10 27:20
29:3,5,7 30:21
31:5,6

Avenue 4:16 5:7
13:14 21:13 24:12

aye 2:18,19 3:14,15
4:7,8,22 5:1,22
6:1,16,17 7:8,9
8:1,2,15,16 9:7,8
10:7,8 11:1,2,16
11:17 12:9,10
13:1,2,20,21
14:12,13 15:5,6
15:19,20 16:10,11
17:1,2,17,18
18:11,12 20:10,11
21:5,6,20,21
22:11,12 23:9,10
24:3,4,19,20
25:13,14 26:21,22
27:14,15 28:8,9

Azur 8:8

B
B 7:15
back 2:4 32:18
Bar 26:14
Bayou 3:4
behalf 23:16
believe 9:14 13:8

22:16
Beverage 1:2,11,11

28:21 30:17
Bidwell 10:15
Bladensburg 12:2
Blue 5:6
board 1:2,11 2:4

25:1 28:21 29:2
30:9,12,13,17,20
32:6,9,10

Board's 29:5 31:4
Brau 12:1
Brewing 12:1
Brightwood 26:13

26:13
Brooks 1:16 6:4,6

9:12,15 15:2,3,16
15:17 16:20,21
17:14,15 29:14,15
29:16 31:12,13

Building 1:12
bulletin 30:12 32:9

C
cafe 11:8
calendar 30:13

32:10
call 29:12 31:10
Candace 23:16
capacity 11:8
Capitol 2:11
captures 25:2
case 22:22
Cathedral 24:8
Cedar 12:17
Chair 3:11 10:4

19:18 32:20
Chairperson 1:13

1:15 2:3,16,20
3:12,16 4:5,9,20
5:2,20 6:2,5,14,18
7:6,10,21 8:3,13
8:17 9:5,9,13 10:5
10:9,21 11:3,14
11:18 12:7,11,21
13:3,7,10,18,22
14:10,14 15:3,7
15:17,21 16:8,12
16:21 17:3,6,15
17:19,22 18:9,13
18:17 19:19 20:1
20:5,8,12 21:3,7
21:18,22 22:9,13
23:7,11 24:1,5,17
24:21 25:11,15,19
26:19 27:1,12,16
28:6,10,20 29:10
29:17,19,22 30:4
30:6,16 31:9,14
31:16,19 32:1,3

change 6:22 7:14
8:7 13:13,16 14:3
14:17

charge 12:15
civil 31:2
class 6:22 7:14,15

7:15 8:7,7,8
clear 20:6,7
closed 28:18 29:2

30:9,20 32:6,15
Colin 18:4
Columbia 1:1

28:22 30:18
come 32:17
comes 3:8
coming 19:11
comments 9:6
Common 24:9
Commons 24:9
Company 14:19
completes 22:17
concern 19:5
concerning 30:22
concluded 32:22
concludes 18:20

28:16 32:13
connection 19:8
consideration

20:22
considered 26:1
consumption 12:1
continue 23:15

27:20
Control 1:2,11,11

28:21 30:17
correct 19:22
counsel 20:20

23:17 27:21 29:4
31:4

Country 14:4
cover 12:15
Crab 9:21
criminal 31:2
CT 8:7

D
D 17:10
D'Vines 3:21
D.C 1:12
Dancing 9:20



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 34

dated 20:19 21:11
22:21 23:15 24:10
25:4 27:6,20

DC 4:15 12:1 29:6
30:14 31:6 32:11

deadline 26:12
decide 19:17
Deli 7:15
deliberations 28:18
disapprove 18:6
discussing 30:22
dissenting 9:16
dissents 6:6
District 1:1 28:21

30:17
Diva 27:7
documentation 3:8
DONALD 1:16
DR 8:8
drawings 10:13
Drizly 20:20
Duchess 5:14

E
E 22:3
Eagle 4:15
earlier 14:20 26:9

28:13
electronic 30:13

32:10
Eleven 6:22
Ely 27:21
endorsement 8:21

12:15
entertainment

12:14
entitled 32:22
ESL 23:17
Esquire 23:16

27:21
establishment 19:9
everybody 20:6
Evolve 12:16
exceed 15:11
exceeding 16:3
expansion 9:19

10:14

extend 3:1 26:12
extension 3:20 4:13

5:12 26:17

F
Fact 3:6
Fact-Finding 3:9
Fairmont 8:22
favor 2:18 3:14 4:7

4:22 5:22 6:16
7:8 8:1,15 9:7
10:7 11:1,16 12:9
13:1,20 14:12
15:5,19 16:10
17:1,17 18:11
20:10 21:5,20
22:11 23:9 24:3
24:19 25:13 26:21
27:14 28:8

Finding 3:7
finish 22:18
finished 28:19
Finkelstein 2:8
first 2:7 19:3
Fitch 23:16
five 19:3 22:3
Florida 21:13
Fonseca 20:20
Franklin 17:10
further 3:8

G
Gallo 22:4
garden 8:21 10:14

11:9 14:19
gardens 9:20
Giant 24:11
gifts 15:11 16:3
Gin 5:6
give 30:8 32:5
Glen's 11:9
going 19:11
Good 7:14,16
Grocery 3:5,22 6:9
Group 21:12

H

H 25:6
hear 20:14
hearing 1:6,12

19:10,12 20:15
23:15 26:2,10
27:5,20 30:12,22
32:9,17

HECTOR 1:17
Heineken 16:4
hold 3:7 29:2 30:9

30:20 32:6
Hope 7:14,16
hours 13:13,16

14:3,18,20
Hurwitz 27:21

I
Ice 14:19,20
identified 29:5
II 16:16
instructions 32:14
investigations 31:1
Investigative 31:4
involuntary 2:9
Island 13:14
issue 19:7
issues 19:16
issuing 25:1
item 2:7 26:5
items 19:3,21 28:17

J
J 16:16 18:4 22:3
JAMES 1:18
joint 23:14 26:11

27:19
July 20:19 21:11

22:21 25:4 27:6

K
K 23:1
Kammer 17:10

L
LaFande 22:21
Laverty 18:5
law 31:3
legal 2:14 18:22

19:1,2,3,4,21
20:18 22:17,18,19
29:4 31:3

letter 2:8,13 4:12
5:11 9:17 10:12
10:19 11:6,11
20:19,22 24:8

license 2:10,10,12
3:2,5,20 4:1,14,16
5:6,7,13,15 6:8,9
6:22 7:1,14,16 8:7
8:9 9:1,21 10:16
11:10 12:2,17
14:5,21 15:13
16:16 17:10 18:4
19:6 21:13 23:2
23:19 24:13 25:6
26:15 27:8 28:1

licensing 2:6,7 10:2
10:19 11:12 18:20

Linzie 16:16
Liquor 15:12
LLC 21:11 23:17

24:11 26:13
load 11:8
located 2:11 3:4,21

4:15 5:6,14 7:1,16
8:8,22 9:21 10:16
11:9 12:1,16
13:13 14:4,20
15:12 19:6 21:12
23:1,18 24:12
25:6 26:14 27:7
28:1

Lore 25:5,5
Lounge 23:18

M
M 2:11 8:22 21:11

21:12
Madam 3:10 10:3

19:18 32:20
Management 23:17
manager's 16:16

17:10 18:4
manner 30:15

32:12

Market 6:8,22 7:14
11:9 14:4

Maryland 24:11
matter 1:4 26:8

32:22
matters 19:13 29:4
Matthew 22:21
meeting 1:3 29:2

30:10,20 32:7
meetings 29:1

30:10,19 32:7,15
Member 1:16,16,17

1:17,18 2:15 3:10
4:4,19 5:19 6:4,13
7:5,20 8:12 9:4,11
9:12 10:3,20
11:13 12:6,20
13:6,8,17 14:9
15:2,16 16:7,20
17:5,14,21 18:8
18:15 19:18,20
20:3,7 21:2,17
22:8 23:6,22
24:16 25:10,17
26:18 27:11 28:5
29:9,15,16,18,21
30:3,5 31:8,13,15
31:18,22 32:2,19

met 1:11
Michael 20:19
MIKE 1:17
Miller 1:13,15 2:3

2:16,20 3:12,16
4:5,9,20 5:2,20
6:2,5,14,18 7:6,10
7:21 8:3,13,17 9:5
9:9,13 10:5,9,21
11:3,14,18 12:7
12:11,21 13:3,7
13:10,18,22 14:10
14:14 15:3,7,17
15:21 16:8,12,21
17:3,6,15,19,22
18:9,13,17 19:19
20:1,5,8,12 21:3,7
21:18,22 22:9,13
23:7,11 24:1,5,17



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 35

24:21 25:11,15,19
26:19 27:1,12,16
28:6,10 29:10,17
29:19,22,22 30:4
30:6 31:9,14,16
31:19,19 32:1,3

misconduct 31:2
modification 21:15
months 3:3,21 4:15

4:18 5:14 6:12
moot 5:10
morning 28:13
motion 2:17,21

3:13,17 4:6,10,21
5:3,21 6:5,15,19
7:7,11,22 8:4,14
8:18 9:6,14 10:6
10:10,22 11:4,15
11:19 12:8,12,22
13:4,11,19 14:1
14:11,15 15:4,8
15:18,22 16:9,13
16:22 17:7,16
18:1,10,18 20:4,6
20:14 21:4,8,19
22:1,10,14 23:8
23:12 24:2,6,18
24:22 25:12 26:20
27:2,5,10,13,17
28:7,12 29:11,12
30:7 31:10 32:4

Motion's 19:12
20:15 26:2,10

motions 19:15
move 2:13 3:6 4:2

4:17 5:17 6:11
7:3,18 8:10 9:2
10:1,18 11:11
12:4,18 13:15
14:7,22 15:14
16:5,18 17:12
18:6 19:12 20:21
21:14 22:6 23:3
23:20 24:14 25:8
26:16 27:9 28:3
29:2 30:20

Mythology 25:5,5

N
N.E 4:16 10:16

12:2 15:13 25:6
N.W 1:12 2:12 3:4

3:22 5:7,15 6:9
7:1 8:9,22 9:21
11:10 12:17 13:14
14:5,21 19:6
21:13 23:1,19
24:12 26:15 27:8
28:1

Nash 24:11
Nathan 2:8
Neighbors 24:9
new 4:15 11:22
NICK 1:16
Nope 26:4
notice 30:8,11 32:5

32:8
noting 24:8
NY 27:7,7

O
O'Brien 9:18
October 28:14
okay 2:3 6:7 9:16

10:5 11:21 13:7
13:10,12 17:6
18:17,19 19:1
20:5,9,15 22:19
25:3,19,22 26:11
28:11,16 32:13

on-site 11:22
ongoing 31:1
Open 29:1 30:10,19

32:7
oppose 13:6 17:5
opposed 2:21 3:17

4:10 5:3 6:3,19
7:11 8:4,18 9:10
9:11,12 10:10
11:4,19 12:12
13:4,11 14:1,15
15:8,22 16:13
17:4,20,21 18:2
18:14,15,19 20:13
21:8 22:1,14

23:12 24:6,22
25:16 27:2,17
28:11

opposing 17:8
order 11:7 22:20

23:4 25:2,2

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 19:14

28:15 32:22
paragraph 21:16
parties 19:15
Pascal 4:13 5:12

10:13 27:6
passed 30:7 32:4
passes 2:22 3:18

4:11 5:4 6:6,20
7:12 8:5,19 9:14
10:11 11:5,20
12:13 13:5,11
14:2,16 15:9 16:1
16:14 17:7 18:1
18:18 20:14 21:9
22:2,15 23:13
24:7 25:1 27:3,18
28:12

Paul 4:13 5:12
10:13 27:6

permit 11:7 12:1
petition 22:20 23:4

26:12
placard 7:3,18 9:2

12:18
placed 30:13 32:10
planned 31:1
posted 30:12 32:9
postpone 20:21
practicable 30:15

32:12
Prague 2:11
premises 9:20

14:18
PRESENT 1:14
presiding 1:13
products 22:4

protest 19:8 23:15
24:10,15 27:5,20
32:17

provide 22:4
public 11:7
published 29:6

30:14 31:5 32:11
purpose 29:3 30:21
pursuant 30:10

32:7

Q
Queen 5:14

R
recess 32:17
record 2:4
recused 25:21
recuses 25:18
Reeves 1:12
refer 2:13 10:1,18

11:11
referenced 26:2,8
Register 29:6 30:15

31:6 32:12
regular 20:18
regulations 31:3
relates 22:22 23:18

26:7,13
remove 5:5
renovations 9:19
repeat 26:5
reports 30:22
request 3:1,19 4:3

4:18 5:5,10,18
6:12 13:16 14:17
15:10,15 16:2,6
23:14,21 26:11,17
27:19 28:4

requesting 2:9 4:13
5:12 11:6

requests 22:3
required 5:10
rescheduled 28:14
respect 10:15 19:7

19:13 24:11 26:3
27:7,22

responses 19:16
Restaurant 12:16

26:14
retailer 2:10 8:7,8
retailers 22:4
review 11:7 27:4
revised 10:13
Rhode 13:14
Richard 24:10
Ridenor 21:12
right 11:20,21

20:17 22:16
Road 7:16 12:2
Rodriguez 1:17

3:10,12 5:19,20
7:20,21 10:3,6
12:6,7 20:7 23:6,7
26:18,19 28:5,6
29:15,20,21 31:17
31:18 32:19

roll 29:12 31:10
room 1:12 22:22

23:1 30:12 32:9
Ruthanne 1:13,15

S
S 11:10
S.E 7:16
safekeeping 2:10

3:2,20 4:14 5:6,13
6:8

sales 11:22
schedule 3:6
seating 10:15
second 2:15 3:1,10

4:3,4,19 5:19 6:12
6:13 7:4,5,19,20
8:11,12 9:3,4 10:3
10:19,20 11:12,13
12:6,19,20 13:17
14:8,9 15:2,15,16
16:7,20 17:13,14
18:8 20:3 21:1,2
21:17 22:7,8 23:5
23:6,21,22 24:15
24:16 25:10 26:17
26:18 27:10,11



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 36

28:5 29:8,9 31:7,8
seconded 2:17 3:13

4:6,21 5:21 6:15
7:7,22 8:14 9:6
10:6,22 11:15
12:8,22 13:19
14:11 15:4,18
16:9,22 17:16
18:10 20:9 21:4
21:19 22:10 23:8
24:2,18 25:12
26:20 27:13 28:7
29:11,13 31:11

Section 28:22 30:18
seeking 9:18 10:13

29:3 31:3
Sense 24:9
September 3:7

19:11,13 20:15
26:9

settlement 21:10,15
25:3,9

Shadow 22:22 23:1
Sheldon 27:4
Short 1:18 7:5,6

9:4,5 10:20,21
12:20,21 16:7,8
17:5,8,21 18:2
21:17,18 30:4,5
32:1,2

Showtime 13:13
sidewalk 11:8
Silverstein 1:17

2:15,17 4:4,6,19
4:21 6:13,15 8:12
8:14 11:13,15
13:17,19 14:9,11
18:8,10 19:18,20
20:3 21:2,4 22:8
22:10 23:22 24:2
24:16,18 25:10,12
27:11,13 29:9,11
30:2,3 31:8,21,22

six 3:3,21 4:14,18
5:13 6:12

sorry 26:4
space 11:7

standing 19:7
start 2:5
Station 19:5 26:3,8
status 3:2 19:10,14
stay 22:20 23:4

27:5
Steven 9:18
Street 1:12 2:11 3:4

3:22 5:15 6:9 7:1
8:9,22 9:21 10:16
11:10 12:17 14:5
14:21 15:13 19:6
23:1,18,19 25:6
26:14 27:8 28:1

submitted 26:12
27:6

substantial 9:19
Suite 1:12
summer 8:21 9:20

10:14 14:18
supplemental 19:2

19:4 20:2 22:18
22:19

T
take 28:17 29:12

31:10
takes 20:17
Takoma 19:5 26:3

26:7
Tavern 19:5 26:3,8
Thank 32:18,19
think 18:15
time 19:14,15
timely 30:15 32:12
Town 14:4
transfer 2:9
turn 18:22

U
UMAYA 27:22
understanding 5:9
unnecessary 3:9
Upshur 14:5
USA 16:4

V

V 14:21 15:12
valued 22:5
Variety 6:8
Vegan 12:16
Vincent 16:16
violations 31:2
vote 9:15 17:7

18:19 25:18,20
29:12 30:7 31:10
32:4

votes 28:17

W
Washington 1:12

15:12
website 30:14

32:11
week 20:22 28:18
week's 32:14
Wholesale 15:12
Wisconsin 5:7

24:12
withdrawal 24:9

24:15

X

Y
York 4:15

Z

0
001111 6:10
017458 5:8
060236 7:2
060453 14:6
060518 15:13
060618 9:1
075871 23:2
077775 4:1
084577 14:21
085083 12:3
086397 4:16
089186 13:14
089545 5:15
090078 11:10
090297 9:22

090459 3:5
091036 8:9
091613 2:12
092990 10:17
093974 7:17
094673 21:13 25:7
095047 12:17
095376 24:13
095920 26:15 27:8
096128 17:11

1
1 19:21 22:20
1:30 28:14
10 8:6 19:11
10th 19:13 20:15

26:10 28:1
11 8:20
112 13:14
11th 7:1
12 9:17
1206 5:7
1212 23:19
13 10:12 29:3,6

30:21 31:5
1309 10:16
14 11:6 21:11
14th 1:12 3:4,22

26:14
15 11:21
1511 6:9
16 12:14
17 13:12
1738 7:16
18 14:3
18th 5:15 23:18,19

27:8
19 14:17
1936 7:1

2
2 19:21 23:14
20 15:10
2000 1:12
20009 1:13
2001 11:10
2010 29:1 30:11,19

32:8
2014 1:10 2:5 19:11

20:19 21:11 22:20
22:21 23:16 24:10
25:4 27:6,21 29:3
29:6,7 30:21 31:5
31:6

2014-312 25:2
21 16:2
2102 5:15
21211 23:19
2131 23:1
22 16:15
2203 3:4
23 17:9
2401 8:22
2406 27:7
25 20:19
252 22:21
2800 15:12
29th 28:14

3
3 3:19 19:21 24:8
3-1-0 6:6
3:50 2:2
30 22:21 27:6
31 25:4
3103 3:22
3178 12:2
3277 2:11
3336 24:12
341 12:17

4
4 4:12 19:21 24:10

25:3 26:5
4-0-0 2:22 3:18

4:11 5:4 6:20
27:3

4-2-0 9:15
4:16 32:16,22
4:30 32:16,18
400S 1:12
405 8:9 28:22 30:18
41st 9:21
4615 9:21



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 37

4th 19:6

5
5 5:5 19:21 23:15

25:22 26:5 27:20
5-0-0 7:12 25:20

27:18
5-1-0 13:11 17:7

18:1,19
5501 26:14
5th 10:16

6
6 1:10 2:5 5:11 19:4

20:2,18 26:4,7
6-0-0 8:5,19 10:11

11:5,20 12:13
13:5 14:2,16 15:9
16:1,14 20:14
21:9 22:2,15
23:13 24:7 25:1
28:12 30:7 32:4

637 21:13
639 4:15
6914 19:6

7
7 6:7 21:10 26:11
733 28:1
79370 19:7
7th 6:9

8
8 6:21 22:3 27:4

29:7 31:6
816 25:6
823 14:5
8th 8:9

9
9 7:13 21:16 27:19
9:30 19:14 20:16
917 14:21
94099 28:2


